BENEFIT SERVICES BUREAU

DISABILITY BENEFIT ANNUITY STATISTICAL REPORT

APRIL-JUNE 2025

TOTAL RECIPIENTS ON PAYROLL BY BENEFIT

Apr May Jun
§ 40.63 Disability Annuity 6,402 6,390 6,393
§ 40.65 Duty Disability 1,007 1,007 1,006
LTDI 1,146 1,130 1,121
WRS DISABILITY ANNUITY APPLICATIONS RECEIVED
Apr May Jun Total
§ 40.63 Disability Applications Received 20 17 26 63
TEACHERS BOARD DISABILITY ANNUITIES STARTED ON PAYROLL
§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Option Selected Apr May Jun Total
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) with
180 Payments Guaranteed 5 1 0 6
Life Annuity with 60 Payments Guaranteed 0 0 0 0
For Annuitant's Life Only 3 0 2 5
Life Annuity with 180 Payments Guaranteed 3 1 3 7
75% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) 0 0 0 0
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) 0 0 2 2
75% Continued to Annuitant or Named Survivor (Joint
Survivor) Upon Death of Either 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 11 2 7 20
§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Gender Apr May Jun| % of Total
Females 8 2 4 70%
Males 3 0 3 30%
TOTAL 11 2 7 100%
TEACHERS BOARD DISABILITY ANNUITY APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED
§ 40.63 Primary Determinations Apr May Jun Total
Approved 5 4 5 14
Cancelled 0
Deemed Approved 0
Denied 0
Void/Withdrawn/Invalid (e.g., Return to Work) 0
TOTAL 5 4 5 14

Page 1




BENEFIT SERVICES BUREAU

DISABILITY BENEFIT ANNUITY STATISTICAL REPORT

§ 40.63 Secondary Determinations
Denial Rescinded: Approved
Term: Death
Term: Return to Work
Term: Exceeded Earnings Limit
Term: Recovered

Term: Failure to Provide Documentation

Term Rescinded: Approved

§ 40.63 Determinations by Age
20-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
56-60
61-65

§ 40.63 Determinations by Disability Type

Brain Injury

Cancer

Cardiovascular

Chronic Fatigue

Diabetes

Eye Disorders
Gastro/Intestinal

Hearing Disorder

Mental lliness

Multiple Medical Problems
Multiple Sclerosis
Muscle/Tissue
Nephrology

Neurology

Orthopedic

Other

Reflex Sympathetic Dystrophy (RSD)
Respiratory

Unknown

APRIL-JUNE 2025
Apr May Jun Total
8 8
0
0
0
1 1
0
0
TOTAL 1 0 8 9
Apr May Jun Total
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 1 1
2 0 0 2
1 0 1 2
1 3 1 5
1 0 2 3
1 1 0 2
TOTAL 6 4 5 15
Apr May Jun Total
0
2 1 2 5
0
0
0
0
0
0
1 1 2
1 1 2
0
0
0
1 1 3 5
1 1
0
0
0
0
TOTAL 6 4 5 15

Page 2




BENEFIT SERVICES BUREAU
DISABILITY BENEFIT ANNUITY STATISTICAL REPORT
APRIL-JUNE 2025

WI RETIREMENT BOARD DISABILITY ANNUITIES STARTED ON PAYROLL

§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Option Selected Apr May Jun Total
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) with
180 Payments Guaranteed 5 4 1 10
Life Annuity with 60 Payments Guaranteed 2 2 0 4
For Annuitant's Life Only 4 4 0 8
Life Annuity with 180 Payments Guaranteed 3 2 1 6
75% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) 2 1 0 3
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) 1 2 2 5
75% Continued to Annuitant or Named Survivor (Joint
Survivor) Upon Death of Either 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 17 15 4 36
§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Gender Apr May Jun| % of Total
Females 9 8 1 50%
Males 8 7 3 50%
TOTAL 17 15 4 100%
WI RETIREMENT BOARD DISABILITY ANNUITY APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED
§ 40.63 Primary Determinations Apr May Jun Total
Approved 8 7 16 31
Cancelled 1 1 2
Deemed Approved 0
Denied 1 1
Void/Withdrawn/Invalid (e.g., Return to Work) 2 1 3
TOTAL 11 10 16 37
§ 40.63 Secondary Determinations Apr May Jun Total
Denial Rescinded: Approved 8 8
Term: Death 0
Term: Return to Work 0
Term: Exceeded Earnings Limit 0
Term: Recovered 1 1
Term: Failure to Provide Documentation 0
Term Rescinded: Approved 0
TOTAL 0 0 9 9

Page 3



BENEFIT SERVICES BUREAU
DISABILITY BENEFIT ANNUITY STATISTICAL REPORT
APRIL-JUNE 2025

§ 40.63 Determinations by Age
20-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-55
56-60
61-65

§ 40.63 Determinations by Disability Type

Brain Injury

Cancer

Cardiovascular

Chemical Dependency
Diabetes

Eye Disorders
Gastro/Intestinal

Hearing Disorders

Mental lliness

Multiple Medical Problems
Multiple Sclerosis
Muscle/Tissue
Nephrology

Neurology

Orthopedic

Other

Reflex Sympathetic Dystrophy (RSD)
Respiratory

Unknown

TOTAL

TOTAL

Apr

May

Jun

=
o
~*
B

[$V) PN SR\ RN

—_—

o

=IN|W[IN|W

NIWIN|[O|W[—

OO W|NIN|N|O|O|O

w

Apr

May

Jun

—
o
~*
2

Wl

w

w

11

10

17

OO |O|O|0|O|O|=2[=2]|O|=2|O]|=|0O|0O|O|O|0|O

w

WI RETIREMENT BOARD DUTY DISABILITY BENEFITS STARTED ON PAYROLL

§ 40.65 Benefits Started

§ 40.65 Benefits by Presumptive
Heart & Lung Presumptive
Cancer Presumptive
Infectious Disease Presumptive

TOTAL

TOTAL

Page 4

Apr

May

Jun

Total

1

3

2
2

1

3

Apr

May

Jun

Total

(=] [=][=}




BENEFIT SERVICES BUREAU
DISABILITY BENEFIT ANNUITY STATISTICAL REPORT

APRIL-JUNE 2025
§ 40.65 Benefits by Disability Type Apr May Jun Total
Muskuloskeletal 1 1 2 4
Vision/Hearing Loss 0
Respiratory 0
Cardiovascular 0
Genitourinary 0
Endocrine 0
Neurological 0
Psychiatric 1 1
Cancer 0
Orthopedic 0
Immune Disorders 0
Multiple Medical Problems 1 1
Other 0
TOTAL 2 1 3 6
WI RETIREMENT BOARD DUTY DISABILITY APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED
§ 40.65 Determinations Apr May Jun Total
Approved 5 1 6
Denied 0
Denial Rescinded: Approved 0
TOTAL 5 0 1 6
LTDI BENEFITS - PROGRAM IN RUNOUT

LTDI Claims Closed by Termination Reason Apr May Jun Total
Max Duration 9 13 9 31
Death 1 3 4
Failure to Provide Documentation 0
Exceeded Earnings Limit a Second Time 2 2 4
TOTAL 11 16 12 39

LTDI Claims Remaining Open
This Quarter 1121
In 10 Years 316
In 20 Years 29

Maximum Duration Date of Final LTDI Claim

November 30, 2052

Page 5




