TOTAL RECIPIENTS ON PAYROLL BY BENEFIT				
	Apr	May	Jun	
§ 40.63 Disability Annuity	6,402		6,393	
§ 40.65 Duty Disability	1,007	1,007	1,006	
LTDI	1,146	1,130	1,121	

WRS DISABILITY ANNUITY APPLICATIONS RECEIVED						
	Apr	May	Jun	Total		
§ 40.63 Disability Applications Received	20	17	26	63		

TEACHERS BOARD DISABILITY ANNUITIES	STARTE	D ON PA	YROLL	
§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Option Selected	Apr	May	Jun	Total
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) with				
180 Payments Guaranteed	5	1	0	6
Life Annuity with 60 Payments Guaranteed	0	0	0	0
For Annuitant's Life Only	3	0	2	5
Life Annuity with 180 Payments Guaranteed	3	1	3	7
75% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor)	0	0	0	0
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor)	0	0	2	2
75% Continued to Annuitant or Named Survivor (Joint				
Survivor) Upon Death of Either	0	0	0	0
TOTAL	11	2	7	20
§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Gender	Apr	May	Jun	% of Total
Females	8	2	4	70%
Males	3	0	3	30%
TOTAL	11	2	7	100%

TEACHERS BOARD DISABILITY ANNUITY APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED						
§ 40.63 Primary Determinations	ſ	Apr	May	Jun	Total	
Approved		5	4	5	14	
Cancelled					0	
Deemed Approved					0	
Denied					0	
Void/Withdrawn/Invalid (e.g., Return to Work)	Ī				0	
	TOTAL	5	4	5	14	

§ 40.63 Secondary Determinations		Apr	May	Jun	Total
Denial Rescinded: Approved				8	8
Term: Death					0
Term: Return to Work					0
Term: Exceeded Earnings Limit					0
Term: Recovered		1			1
Term: Failure to Provide Documentation					0
Term Rescinded: Approved					0
	TOTAL	1	0	8	9
\$ 40.63 Determinations by Ago		Anr	May	Jun	Total
§ 40.63 Determinations by Age		Apr	May 0		
20-25		0		0	0
26-30		0	0	0	0
31-35		0	0	0	
36-40		0 2	0	1	1
41-45			0	0	2
46-50		1	3	1	2 5 3
51-55		1	0	1	5
56-60 61-65		1	1	2	2
01-00	TOTAL	6	4	5	∠ 15
	IUIAL	О	4	5	15
§ 40.63 Determinations by Disability Type		Apr	May	Jun	Total
§ 40.63 Determinations by Disability Type Brain Injury		Apr	May	Jun	Total
		Apr 2	May 1	Jun 2	0
Brain Injury		-			
Brain Injury Cancer		-			0 5
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular		-			0 5 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue		-			0 5 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes		-			0 5 0 0 0 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders		-			0 5 0 0 0 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal		-			0 5 0 0 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder		2	1		0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness		2	1		0 5 0 0 0 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems		2	1		0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems Multiple Sclerosis		2	1		0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems Muscle/Tissue		2	1		0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems Multiple Sclerosis Muscle/Tissue Nephrology		1	1 1	2	0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems Multiple Sclerosis Muscle/Tissue Nephrology Neurology		1 1	1 1	2	0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems Multiple Sclerosis Muscle/Tissue Nephrology Neurology Orthopedic		1 1	1 1	2	0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 5 1
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems Multiple Sclerosis Muscle/Tissue Nephrology Neurology Orthopedic Other Reflex Sympathetic Dystrophy (RSD) Respiratory		1 1	1 1	2	0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 5 1
Brain Injury Cancer Cardiovascular Chronic Fatigue Diabetes Eye Disorders Gastro/Intestinal Hearing Disorder Mental Illness Multiple Medical Problems Multiple Sclerosis Muscle/Tissue Nephrology Neurology Orthopedic Other Reflex Sympathetic Dystrophy (RSD)	TOTAL	1 1	1 1	3	0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 5 1

WI RETIREMENT BOARD DISABILITY ANNUITIES STARTED ON PAYROLL						
§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Option Selected	Apr	May	Jun	Total		
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor) with						
180 Payments Guaranteed	5	4	1	10		
Life Annuity with 60 Payments Guaranteed	2	2	0	4		
For Annuitant's Life Only	4	4	0	8		
Life Annuity with 180 Payments Guaranteed	3	2	1	6		
75% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor)		1	0	3		
100% Continued to Named Survivor (Joint Survivor)	1	2	2	5		
75% Continued to Annuitant or Named Survivor (Joint						
Survivor) Upon Death of Either	0	0	0	0		
TOTAL	17	15	4	36		
	_					
§ 40.63 Disability Benefits by Gender	Apr	May	Jun	% of Total		
Females	9	8	1	50%		
Males	8	7	3	50%		
TOTAL	17	15	4	100%		

WI RETIREMENT BOARD DISABILITY	ANNUITY A	PPLICAT	TONS SU	BMITTED	
§ 40.63 Primary Determinations		Apr	May	Jun	Total
Approved		8	7	16	31
Cancelled		1	1		2
Deemed Approved					0
Denied			1		1
Void/Withdrawn/Invalid (e.g., Return to Work)		2	1		3
	TOTAL	11	10	16	37
	<u></u>				
§ 40.63 Secondary Determinations		Apr	May	Jun	Total
Denial Rescinded: Approved				8	8
Term: Death					0
Term: Return to Work					0
Term: Return to Work Term: Exceeded Earnings Limit	_				0
				1	0 0 1
Term: Exceeded Earnings Limit	-			1	0 0 1 0
Term: Exceeded Earnings Limit Term: Recovered				1	0 0 1 0

APRIL-JUNE 20	25			
§ 40.63 Determinations by Age	Apr	May	Jun	Total
20-25	_			0
26-30				0
31-35				0
36-40	1	1		2
41-45		1	1	2
46-50	3	1	3	7
51-55	2	3	8	13
56-60	3		2	5
61-65	2	4	3	9
тот	AL 11	10	17	38
§ 40.63 Determinations by Disability Type	Apr	May	Jun	Total
Brain Injury				0
Cancer	2	2	4	8
Cardiovascular				0
Chemical Dependency				0
Diabetes				0

Brain injury					U
Cancer		2	2	4	8
Cardiovascular					0
Chemical Dependency					0
Diabetes					0
Eye Disorders					0
Gastro/Intestinal		1			1
Hearing Disorders					0
Mental Illness				1	1
Multiple Medical Problems		3	3	3	9
Multiple Sclerosis				1	1
Muscle/Tissue		1			1
Nephrology					0
Neurology		3	3	3	9
Orthopedic		1	2	5	8
Other					0
Reflex Sympathetic Dystrophy (RSD)					0
Respiratory		-			0
Unknown					0
	TOTAL	11	10	17	38

WI RETIREMENT BOARD DUTY D	ISABILITY BENEF	ITS STA	RTED ON	I PAYROL	L
§ 40.65 Benefits Started		Apr	May	Jun	Total
		2	1	3	6
	TOTAL	2	1	3	6
§ 40.65 Benefits by Presumptive		Apr	May	Jun	Total
Heart & Lung Presumptive					0
Cancer Presumptive					0
Infectious Disease Presumptive					0
	TOTAL	0	0	0	٥

	L COME 2020				
§ 40.65 Benefits by Disability Type	[Apr	May	Jun	Total
Muskuloskeletal		1	1	2	4
Vision/Hearing Loss					0
Respiratory					0
Cardiovascular					0
Genitourinary					0
Endocrine					0
Neurological					0
Psychiatric		1			1
Cancer					0
Orthopedic					0
Immune Disorders					0
Multiple Medical Problems				1	1
Other				_	0
	TOTAL	2	1	3	6

WI RETIREMENT BOARD DUTY DISABILITY APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED					
§ 40.65 Determinations		Apr	May	Jun	Total
Approved		5		1	6
Denied					0
Denial Rescinded: Approved					0
	TOTAL	5	0	1	6

	IOIAL	5	0	1	6
LTDI BENEFITS - PROGRAM IN RUNOUT					
	_	_		_	
LTDI Claims Closed by Termination Reason		Apr	May	Jun	Total
Max Duration		9	13	9	31
Death			1	3	4
Failure to Provide Documentation					0
Exceeded Earnings Limit a Second Time		2	2		4
	TOTAL	11	16	12	39
LTDI Claims Remaining Open					
This Quarter				ſ	1121
In 10 Years				<u> </u>	316
In 20 Years					29
Maximum Duration Date of Final LTDI Claim					
				Novemb	er 30, 2052